
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Peter Browne Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Diane Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 9 September 2008 
 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 3 June 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 18 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) DRAFT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2008   
 

19 - 77 

 (B) THE DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT – THE NEXT 
STEPS   

 

78 - 89 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) WORK PROGRAMME 2008 – 09   
 

90 - 97 

 (B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS   
 

98 - 198 

 (C) ANNUAL REPORT   
 

199 - 203 

 (D) REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS   

 

204 - 239 

 (E) CORPORATE SERVICE PPB COMPLIMENTS AND 
COMPLAINTS REVIEW   

 

240 - 246 

 
 



In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 3rd June 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot rel
[...]

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) reserves are established as set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director Financial 
Services 

  
Executive Board Sub Committee – 21 February 2008 
 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO 

 

   
  
ES80 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
ACT 1985 

 

  
 The Committee considered: 

  
(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 

excluded from the meeting of the Committee during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

  
(2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 
  

 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 

 

 

Page 13



members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business, exempt information will 
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
  

   
 CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO  
   
ES81 ST. MICHAEL’S GOLF COURSE AWARD OF ADDITIONAL 
 WORK TO CURRENT CONTRACTOR, LAND AND WATER 
 REMEDIATION LTD 

 

  
  The Sub-Committee cons
[...]
 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 

Page 17



Runcorn, in order to create additional frontage land to the proposed 
Canal Quarter development.  
 
 In addition, it was reported that Mr. Withington had been using 
the garages to the rear of the property for over 60 years and would 
pursue a claim for possessory title of these important storage 
buildings. If successful these properties would transfer to Halton 
Borough Council at nil cost other than to indemnify Mr. Withington for 
his legal costs involved in securing title.  
 
 The funding would be provided by Neighbourhood Renewal 
Fund (Town Centre Improvements) (£325,000) for the acquisition of 
key buildings to deal with difficult/derelict properties in town centres 
and/or the acquisition of sites that were key to the generation of town 
centres. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) approval be given to purchase the property situated at 59 High 

Street, Runcorn and the furniture business trading as R. C. 
Withington and Sons; and 

 
(2) authority be given to the Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy 
in consultation with the Corporate Services portfolio holder to 
conclude the purchase. 

 

Page 18



C&P PPB3Jun08DraftAssestMgtPlan08 

 
 

 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   3 June 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT:   Draft Asset Management Plan 2008 
 
WARDS:   Borough-Wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOPSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek the Board’s views on the attached Draft Asset Management Plan 

prior to its formal submission to the Executive Board. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That the Board consider the Draft Asset 

Management Plan and make comment, prior to its consideration by 
the Executive Board. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council is required (and needs) to have an Asset Management Plan 

to ensure that its asset base is suited in terms of quality, location, fitness 
for purpose and cost effectiveness to facilitate the achievement of the 
Council’s corporate goals and objectives. 

 
3.2 Attached is a Draft Revised Plan, which will require formal adoption by the 

Executive Board but has been brought to this Board for comment prior to 
the Executive Board’s consideration. 

 
3.3 The Strategy looks at the current asset base of the Council and its 

estimated value.  That value is some £258,733,573 and therefore 
demonstrates that effective utilisation plays a significant role in the 
delivery of the Council’s objectives.  The Plan gives some indication as to 
the role the Council’s assets play in delivering each of the five priorities. 

 
3.4 The plan shows the organisational arrangements the Council has in place 

to deliver its Corporate property function.  The process is overseen by an 
Asset Management Working Group, whose work programme is identified 
at page 29 of the plan.  Recommendations arising from this programme 
which impact on Council policy would be brought to the Board for 
consideration.  Indeed, the Board have undertaken, and plan to undertake, 

Agenda Item 5aPage 19



C&P PPB3Jun08DraftAssestMgtPlan08 

a number of topics in and around the Property Management functions of 
the Council. 

 
3.5 It is clearly important that the Council’s assets are managed on a 

Corporate basis to ensure that the maximum benefit is derived from its 
utilisation. 

 
3.6 The views of the Board are welcomed. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 An up to date and effective Asset Management Plan plays a key role in 

assisting the Council to achieve its overall objectives. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 

None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The risk is not having an up to date plan would mean that the Council 

would not be able to a
[...]
rilliant location 
between Liverpool and Manchester, the area is one of the North West’s major 
business hubs. 
 

• Over the last five years over 150 new companies have created more than 
6,000 new jobs. Recent investors include BNFL, TNT, Lidl UK and 
international insurance group AEGON. 

• The call centre industry is thriving within Halton. O2 (formerly BT Cellnet) 
employs over 1,700 people in Runcorn. 

• 26% of all exports originating from Greater Merseyside are produced in Halton. 
Halton is by far the largest exporter in the sub-region. 

• Halton has the highest proportion of businesses in the knowledge driven 
production sector in the North West and 9th Highest in Great Britain. 

• In terms of GVA per head productivity, Halton is the most prosperous area in 
Greater Merseyside and the 4th most prosperous in the North West, above the 
Cheshire, regional and national averages. 

Page 28



 

7                                               Asset Management Plan 2008 

INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT 
 
Strategic Asset Management 
 
The purpose of this plan is to put a process in place that ensures that the land and 
buildings that the Council owns or occupies (its asset base) are optimally structured 
in the best corporate interest of the Authority. 
 
An effective strategy ensures that the asset base is suited in terms of quality, 
location, fitness for purpose and cost effectiveness to facilitate the achievement of the 
Council’s corporate goals and objectives. 
 
The Asset Management Plan supports the delivery of Council services, has clear and 
direct links to the Council’s five priorities from its Corporate Plan, together with 
departmental priorities driven by these priorities in accordance with Departmental 
Service Plans. 
 

The Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
 
Property assets require a structured, long term approach to their management for 
three key reasons: 
 

1. They are expensive both in terms of their capital value and their annual 
running costs. 

[...]

DATE: 3rd June 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Directorate Corporate & Policy 
 
SUBJECT: The Disability Discrimination Act – The Next 

Steps 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The topic was chosen to consider whether the Council is adequately 

fulfilling its responsibilities under the requirements of the Disability 
Discrimination legislation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

The report be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

3.1 Introduction 

3.1.1 On 2nd December 1996 the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 brought 
in measures to prevent discrimination against disabled people. The 
duties on service providers were introduced in three stages: - 

• Since 2nd December 1996 it has been unlawful for service 
providers to treat disabled people less favourably for a reason 
related to their disability; 

• From 1st October 1999 service providers have to make ‘reasonable 
adjustments’ for disabled people, such as providing extra help or 
making changes to the way they provide their services; and  

• From 2004 service providers have to make ‘reasonable 
adjustments’ to the physical features of their premises to overcome 
physical barriers to access. 

3.1.2 The Equality and Human Rights Commission states: 

‘An employer, education provider or service provider has a duty to 
make reasonable adjustments where a provision, criterion or practice, 

or any physical feature of premises occupied by them, places a 
disabled person at a substantial disadvantage compared with people 

who are not disabled. They must take reasonable steps to prevent that 
disadvantage. It isn’t possible for them to justify not making 

adjustments that are reasonable.’ 

3.1.3 If the Council fails to undertake reasonable adjustments and an 
individual feels that they have experienced discrimination, then they 

Agenda Item 5bPage 78



can use both the Human Rights Act and Disability Discrimination Act to 
bring a case before the courts. 

3.2 Progress on DDA c
[...]
mporary facilities including 

polling stations, storage areas within unused areas of buildings etc, 
 

2.7 Develop a complaints handling procedure relating to individual 
requirements e.g. acknowledgment letter issued within 5 days, 
investigate and provide feedback within 4 weeks, action (if necessary) 
within 3 months, 

  
2.8 Ensure only approved/compliant signage is erected, no paper/pen 

signs. This should also extend to all temporary equipment associated 
with removing physical barriers e.g. do not use timber constructed 
ramps, 

 

Page 88



Appendix 1 – Findings from Selected Property Audits 

The Disability Discrimination Act 

2.9 Ensure that all equipment is tested & maintained in accordance with 
manufacturer’s instructions/recommendations, 

 
2.10 Extend the in-house testing regimes to include alarms within 

toilet facilities. This should be undertaken on a weekly basis. Testing 
results should be entered into the building’s logbook and defects 
reported to Property Services helpdesk. 

Page 89



C&P PPB 3Jun08 Work Prog08-09 

 
REPORT TO:   Corporate Services  

Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:    3 June 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Operational Director (Legal,  

Organisational Development and 
Human Resources) 

 
TITLE:    Work Programme 2008 – 09  
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To confirm the work programme for 2008/09 and agree topic briefs. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED That: 
 

(1) the work programme proposed at the meeting of the Board 
on 26 February 2008 is confirmed; 

 
(2) the membership of the Topic Teams is agreed; and 
 
(3) the Topic Briefs attached to this report are considered and 

approved. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At its last meeting the board agreed the following work programme: 
 

Topic Lead Officer 
 

  

Access toServices 
 

To be agreed   

Transfer of Assets 
 

P Searing   

Performance Monitoring 
 

R Mackenzie   

Customer Complaints R Mackenzie   
 
 
 The Performance Management Topic 
[...]
t 

may otherwise be unavailable because of a lack of mainstream Council funding. 

• A Safer Halton by providing venues which may encourage people to take part in 

community focused and personal development activities. 

• Improving Corporate Effectiveness and Business Efficiency by facilitating the 

provision of additional new or supplementary low cost voluntary sector services to 

the public.  

 

 

Nature of expected/desired PPB input 

 
To participate in consultation with key stakeholders and contribute to the preparation of a new 

Asset Transfer Policy. 

 

 

Preferred mode of operation 

 
Working group overseeing consultation with HBC departments, voluntary sector 

representatives etc and research on the asset transfer experiences of other local authorities. 

 

 

Media/communication implications 

 
The approved Asset Transfer Policy and available surplus assets could be published to 

promote and encourage the provision of additional new or supplementary low cost voluntary 

sector services to the public. 

 

 

 

 

Agreed and signed by: 

 

 
 

PPB Chair …………………………… Officer ………………………….  
 

Date:  …………………………..  Date:……………………………. 

 

Page 97



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Services PPB 
 
DATE: 3rd June, 2008    
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports  

Quarter 4 to year end 31st March 2008 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

4th quarter performance management reports on progress against service 
plan objectives and performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, 
factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Exchequer & Customer Services 

• Financial Services 

• ICT Services 

• Legal & Member Services 

• Personnel Services 

• Policy & Performance 

• Halton Stadium 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 4th quarter performance management reports;  

[...]
 year’s performance 
management work, to be reported early in the Municipal year). 

• Customer Complaints. 
 

Page 202



 Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board.  If you 

would like to know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would 

like any more information about the Board or its work please contact 

Committee Services in the first instance, telephone 0151 424 2061 

extension 1121 or email Lynn.Cairns@Halton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 203



 

 
 

 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and Performance     
                                                      Board  
 
DATE: 3 June 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Review of the Council’s Corporate Performance 

Management Arrangements  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

1.        PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
This report and its appendix summarises the evidence collected during a 
review of the Council’s Corporate Performance Management arrangements, 
and presents the recommendations of the Topic Group. 

2.        RECOMMENDED That:  

 
(1) the Board considers and comments upon the report of the Topic 

Group and its recommendations; 
 

(2) Executive Board be requested to approve the recommendations set 
out in Section 5 of the Executive Summary (subject to any 
amendments arising from (a) above); 

 
(3) the Operational Director Policy and Performance  prepare an action 

plan including financial implications; 
 

(4) a further report be submitted to this Board summarising the 
response of Executive Board; and 
 

(5) subject to the decision of Executive Board, regular progress reports 
be made to this Policy and Performance Board. 

3.        BACKGROUND 
 

A Topic Group of Board Members and Officers has conducted the review of 
the Council’s Corporate Performance Management arrangements, involving 
interviews, surveys, a meeting with PPB chairs, and a visit to another local 
authority. The review has identified recommendations for further 
improvement. 
 
The report of the Topic Group is attached (Appendix 1) and the 
recommendations are set out in Section 5 of the executive summary. 

Agenda Item 6dPage 204



 

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 The recommendations in the topic report have some resource implications.   
 

The development or acquisition of performance management software, and 
any associated infrastructure and support have yet to be fully investigated or 
costed, but there is a reasonable prospect that this can be met from within 
existing budgets. 

 
The integration of partnership and Council performance systems, production 
of a range of tailored reports and additional quality assurance 
recommendations on top of the implementation of the Data Quality Strategy 
cannot be managed within the current resources of the Corporate 
Performance Team of 3 staff. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the Operational Director Policy and 
Performance identifies more precisely the resource required to deliver these 
recommendations in conjunction with the preparation of an action plan.  The 
speed of implementation will necessarily reflect the resources available. 
 

5.        POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no policy implications arising directly from this report.  However, 
corporate performance management arrangements impact across the whole 
of the Council and therefore it is important that any recommendations should 
ensure that Halton is driving continuous improvement across its services that 
have a positive effect on the business and the Communities the Council and 
its partners serve. 
 

6.        OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
None at this time. 

7.        RISK ANALYSIS 

 
During the Council’s Corporate Performance Assessment in 2005, whilst the 
conclusion was that Halton’s strengths outweighed its weaknesses, with 
regard to the corporate performance management framework, there were still 
some areas for further improvement.  Failure to have shown progress towards 
addressing these is
[...]
ance 
information.  Executive Board has approved a corporate data quality 
strategy and its recommendations need to be implemented. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4. The Emergence of Local Area Agreements.   

 
There is a clearly defined link between the targets and outcomes of the 
LSP and the Council and a sharing of responsibility with regard to the 
management of performance information, with the Council needing to 
take a lead on all the 198 new indicators, including those in the LAA.  
This will require collators and responsible officers to be appointed for 
each of the indicators from within the Council.  Ideally the IT systems 
for the Council and partners need to be matched up in some way. 

 
It will also be important for Members to become more involved with the 
planning and development of the LAA targets and indicators. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
New NI set 
 
- Use the Observatory as a repository for information relating to the set of 

National Indicators for use by partners to ensure consistency of 
information amongst the partners.  
 

- Involve the corporate performance management team work with the LSP 
performance groups/officers so that a single reporting framework is 
developed. 
 

- Implement the new Data Quality Strategy. 

 

Page 238



 

Page 31  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
Local Area Agreements 
 
- The performance reports from the SSPs/LSP/LAA should be shared with 

the PPBs. 
 
- The Executive Board should receive the same reports that go to the 

LSP, a quarterly balanced score and six monthly performance summary. 

 

Page 239



 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy and 

 Performance Board 
 
DATE: 3rd June 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Corporate Service PPB Compliments and 

Complaints Review  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

To inform the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board of the findings 
of the scrutiny review undertaken in relation to compliments and complaints, 
and to provide an opportunity to consider the proposed recommendations. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
(1)  the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board consider the 
 contents of the report and in particular the recommendations that have 
 been formulated to take into account of the findings identified by the 
 scrutiny review;  
 
(2) subject to any amendments the Board wishes to make, the report and 
 recommendations be forwarded to Executive Board for approval; and 
 
(3) the Operational Director Policy and Performance prepare an action plan 

and analysis of financial implications for inclusion in the report to 
Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

The Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board agreed for the review 
topic to be included in its programme at its meeting on 5 June 2007.   Since 
then there have been two meetings of the topic group, and work has proceeded 
in accordance with the original project plan.  Details of the key findings and 
proposed recommendations are attached at Appendix 1 for consideration. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no policy implications arising directly from this report at this stage. 
However compliments and complaints impacts on the service provision of all 
council directorates and therefore the recommendations contained in the report 
should have a positive effect on the way the Council interacts with its 
customers.  

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None.  
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

Agenda Item 6ePage 240



The proposed recommendations are designed to bring about improvements to 
the way the Council deals with compliments and complaints. Therefore for each 
recommendation a responsible officer will be identified to ensure its 
implementation by a set date.    

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
None.                                                                                                                  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 3 
June 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), J. Bradshaw, 
Browne, E. Cargill, Dennett, Edge, Nolan and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors D. Inch and Norddahl 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, R. Mackenzie, S. Riley, M. Hussey and C. Halpin 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor D. Cargill (in accordance with Standing Order No. 
33). 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 26 February 

2008 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board since its 
last meeting were submitted for information. 

A Member raised queries in relation to ES100 and 
ES108. It was agreed that the relevant officer would 
respond to the Member. 

 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



   
CS4 DRAFT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2008  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy on the Draft Asset Management Plan 
2008.  
 
 The Council was required to have an Asset 
Management Plan to ensure that its asset base was suited 
in terms of quality, location, fitness for purpose and cost 
effectiveness to facilitate the achievement of the Council’s 
corporate goals and objectives.  The Plan would require 
formal adoption by the Executive Board.  
 
 Arising from the discussion reference was made to 
the ownership of the Markets in Widnes and Runcorn, what 
housing properties where still in Council ownership and the 
location of schools in the Borough.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Draft Asset Management Plan 
be accepted.  

 

   
CS5 THE DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION ACT – THE NEXT 

STEPS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy which outlined topic brief for the 
disability discrimination act – the next steps. The topic had 
been chosen to consider whether the Council was 
adequately fulfilling its responsibilities under the disability 
discrimination legislation. Councillors Loftus and Bryant 
were thanked for their enthusiastic support throughout this 
review. 
 
 The report set out the progress made by the Council 
towards Disability Discrimination Act 1995 (DDA) 
compliance, in particular on major refurbishment or repair 
works, findings of site visits and interviews, building 
modifications, emergency evacuation procedures and 
disabled toilet facilities along with secondary use of Council 
owned buildings. The report also outlined a number of 
recommendations which were endorsed by the Board.  
 
 The Board discussed the need for the emergency 
evacuation procedures to be updated as a top priority and it 
was noted that a review was taking place of the Council 
Chamber to ensure it was DDA compliant.  It was suggested 
that a progress report be submitted to the Board on the 
implementation of the recommendations set out in the 
report. 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  the report be noted; and 
 
(2) a progress report on the implementation of the 

recommendations set out in the report  be submitted 
to a future meeting of the Board.  

   
CS6 WORK PROGRAMME 2008 – 09  
  
  The Board received a report of the Operational 

Director, Legal, Organisational Development and Human 
Resources on the proposed work programme for 2008/9.  
 
 At its last meeting the Board agreed the following 
topics: 
 
 Topic      Lead Officer  
  
 Access to Services   to be agreed 
 Transfer of Assets   P. Searing 
 Performance Monitoring  R. MacKenzie 
 Customer Complaints  R. MacKenzie 
 
 The Board considered Topic Briefs for Access to 
Services and the Transfer of Assets. It was noted that the 
performance monitoring and customer complaints topics had 
been completed and that the final reports were included as 
part of the agenda. One of the recommendations of the 
Customer Complaints Review was that it should be followed 
up with a review of Customer Focus, and it was agreed that 
this should be conducted by the same group of Members.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the work programme proposed at the meeting of the 

Board on 26 February 2008 be confirmed; 
 
(2)  the membership of the Topic Teams be agreed as 

follows: 
 
 Topic Group    Membership 
  

Access to Services    Councillor 
Wainwright (Chair) 

      Councillor Gilligan 
      Councillor E. Cargill 
      Councillor Browne 
  

 



 
Transfer of Assets   Councillor Lowe 
(Chair) 
     Councillor J. 
Bradshaw 
     Councillor Gilligan 
 
Customer Focus   Councillor Lowe 
(Chair) 
     Councillor J. 
Bradshaw 
     Councillor Edge 
     Councillor Gilligan 
     Councillor 
Wainwright 

  
(3)  the topic briefs for the Access to Services and 

Transfer of Assets be approved.  
   
CS7 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS  
  
 The Board considered a report which outlined the 

progress of the performance management second quarter 
against the service plan objectives and performance 
targets, performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting 
the services for:  

• Exchequer and Customer Services 

• Financial Services 

• ICT Services 

• Legal and Member Services 

• Personnel Services 

• Property Services 

• Policy and Performance 

• Halton Stadium 

The Board requested and received confirmation of 
the reasons for the red lights in each of the services listed 
above. Issues raised included financial reporting, members 
IT issues, sickness absence neighbourhood management, 
the use of agency staff in Property services and Markets 
income. 

The Board noted the excellent school meals service 
being provided by Halton Stadium and thanked staff for their 
hard work.  

It was agreed that a report would be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Board outlining any potential ways of 
improving the financial performance of Runcorn market 

 



which may have already been identified but had not been 
pursued In light of this, consideration would be given to the 
value of adding a review of the performance of Runcorn 
market as a third scrutiny topic for the 2008/9 work 
programme.  

RESOLVED: That  

(1)  the fourth quarter performance management reports 
be received; 

(2) consideration be given to further scrutiny work on the 
future and development of the two Markets, in light of 
the reports already considered by Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board.   

 
   
CS8 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

for the Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board for 
2007/08. 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 

   
CS9 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CORPORATE 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy which outlined the findings of a review 
of the Council’s Corporate Performance Management 
arrangements and which set out the recommendations and 
conclusions of the topic group.  
 
 The recommendations listed in the topic report were 
split into six areas; the role of members, the performance 
management framework and service planning, risk 
assessment, monitoring and reporting arrangements/use of 
information, the new NI set and local area agreements and 
were outlined in detail within Section 4 of the report.  
 
 The Topic Group thanked the Operational Director, 
Policy and Performance and his team for their support and 
hard work.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

 



(1)  the report of the topic group and its recommendations 
be endorsed; 
 
(2) the Executive Board be requested to approve the 

recommendations set out in Section 4 of the Topic 
Report; 

 
(3) the Operational Director, Policy and Performance 

prepare an action plan including financial 
implications; 

 
(4) a further report be submitted to the Board 

summarising the response of the Executive Board; 
and  

 
(5) subject to the decision of the Executive Board, 

regular reviews and progress reports be made to this 
Board.  

  
   
CS10 CORPORATE SERVICE PPB COMPLIMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS REVIEW 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Corporate and Policy which reported the findings of the 
scrutiny review undertaken in relation to compliments and 
complaints and which proposed a number of 
recommendations.  
 
 The Board noted that Councillors received a number 
of complaints during surgeries and these were reported 
through the Councillors Complaints procedure. In response 
it was noted that ITC were looking at implementing a system 
for Councillors which would link into the complaints process.   
 
 RESOLVED:  
 
(1) the contents of the report and in particular the 

recommendations set out in 4.0 be endorsed; 
 
(2) the report and recommendations be forwarded to the 

Executive Board for approval;   
 
(3) the Operational Director, Policy and Performance 

prepare an action plan and analysis of financial 
implications for inclusion in the report to the Executive 
Board; and  

 
(4)  a further report be submitted to the Board 

summarising the response of the Executive Board. 

 



   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 


